
41593



141594



241595



341596



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Existing STP

Haridwar

1 68 MLD STP (Jagjeetpur) 68.000 UKPJN 6.95 150 188 7.19 8.8 7 30 210

19 no. of drain 

are discharging 

into 18 MLD 

STP, 27 MLD 

STP and 68 

MLD STP 

Jagjeetpur

0
29°53'56" N

78°08'24" E
-

2 14 MLD STP (Sarai) 14.000 UKPJN 7.21 200 241 7.34 10 9 50 210
1 drain 

/ 8.3 mld
0

29°53'44" N

78°05'23" E
-

3
27 MLD, Jagjeetpur 27.00 UJS

7.10 165.00 160.00 7.24 7.50 13.80 28.10 78
3/4.750

29.900947 

78.137077 314

4
18 MLD, Jagjeetpur 18.00 UJS

7.10 185.00 200.00 7.29 8.60 10.90 33.10 72
18/6.40

29.901915 

78.137533 314

5
18 MLD, Sarai 18.00 UJS

7.40 190.00 175.00 7.58 7.00 11.90 27.30 69
2/15.100

29.911286 

78.099264 314

6
Saliyar 33.00MLD 6.00 UJS 7.25 175.00 130.00

7.59 8.60 13.00 32.80 84
29-901612 77-

864822 268

Dehradun

7
26 MLD STP, Lakkarghat, 

Rishikesh, Dehradun
19.600 UKPJN 7.16 190.00 199.00 7.81 10.00 12.00 50.00 210.00 6 / 8.2 MLD 0

30°03'30.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

8
3.00 MLD STP, Kaulagarh, 

Dehradun 
3.000 UKPJN 7.24 165.00 172.00 7.65 9.60 11.00 40.00 170.00 - -

Lat 30.352240°  

Long 77.990493°

9
1.3 MLD STP, Landour, 

South, Mussoorie
1.30 UKPJN 7.21 155 161 7.9 10 12 50 170 1.10 MLD

Lat 30.45138

Lon.78.090636
-

10

Mothrowala-I 20.00MLD
14.00

UJS
7.21 115.00 118.00 7.31 9.10 10.20 29.50 58

30.262220000000

003 

78.043008333333

11

Mothrowala -II 20.00MLD

11.00

UJS

7.40 110.00 102.00 7.20 6.04 4.00 15.30 127

30.261168333333

33 

78.040246666666

66 590

12

Kargi, Dehradun 68.00MLD
18.00

UJS

7.22 120.00 108.00 6.89 9.10 10.20 33.50 60
78°0'58.28'' 

30°17'10.97'' 

604(M)

13
Vijay Colony 0.42MLD

0.30
UJS

6.90 135.00 124.00 7.52 7.00 14.20 27.40 86
78°2'22'' 

30°20'39'' 679(M)

14

Salawala 0.71MLD
0.35

UJS

7.16 155.00 140.00 7.34 6.80 11.20 28.5 92 78°3'10'' 

30°20'26'' 698(M)

STP for treating the sewage of the drains ultimately flowing to river ganga or its tributaries

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

ANNEXURE-1 441597



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

15
Indra nagar 5.00MLD

4.70
UJS

7.41 115.00 125.00 7.40 9.50 11.90 35.8 69
30.1834 77.5949 

620

16

Jakhan 1.0MLD
0.14

UJS

7.18 140.00 146.00 7.28 8.20 13.00 40.6 61 30.357909 

78.057962 734

17
Bhatta Fall 3.12MLD

1.00
UJS

7.03 145.00 133.00 7.35 9.10 15.70 38.8 88
30°25'39"N 

78°02'03"E

18
Landaur 0.80MLD

0.04
UJS

7.01 165.00 153.00 7.28 8.90 10.60 28 76
30.480303 

78.056544

19
Happy vally 1.20MLD

0.20
UJS

7.41 170.00 155.00 7.32 10.00 10.00 38.1 80
30°27"39"N 

78°0520"E

20
Kulari Sarai 0.90MLD

0.35
UJS

6.54 155.00 144.00 7.55 9.40 15.90 38.8 77
30°2729"N 

78°04'54"E

Tehri Gharwal

21
5.00 MLD STP, Chorpani, 

Tehri Garhwal
3.080 UKPJN 7.11 200.00 207.00 7.79 9.60 10.00 40.00 94.00 15 / 3.47 MLD 0

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

Additional 8.00 MLD STP 

Under Construction 

DOC 30.12.2025

22

7.50 MLD STP, 

Chandreshwar Nagar, Tehri 

Garhwal

7.353 UKPJN 7.23 150.00 155.00 7.69 10.00 12.00 50.00 170.00 3 / 7.5 MLD 0
30°06'26.5"N 

78°18'28.1"E

23
0.075 MLD STP Shanti bazar, 

Devprayag
0.019 UKPJN 6.83 170.00 177.00 7.75 9.20 10.00 40.00 170.00 1 / 0.055 MLD 0

30°08'51.7"N 

78°35'50.8"E

24
0.150 MLD STP Sangam 

bazar, Devprayag
0.074 UKPJN 6.76 180.00 189.00 7.89 9.60 12.00 50.00 280.00 2 / 0.045 MLD 0

30°08'49.2"N 

78°35'53.2"E

25
Kirtinagar near New Bridge 

0.05MLD
0.030 UJS 6.96 135.00 140.00 7.48 6.00 8.00 28.00 39.00 1/0.010

Latitude-30.214722°

Longitude-

78.749508°

26
Kirtinagar near Old Bridge 

0.01MLD
0.010 UJS 6.80 145.00 138.00 7.49 5.00 8.00 24.00 34.00 1/0.025

Latitude-30.21428°

Longitude-

78.747045°

27 1.4 MLD, Devprayag. 0.040 UJS 6.50 155.00 150.00 7.32 <5 12.50 25.40 52.00 1/0.029

N308̊΄23.1˝ 

E0783̊5΄52.9˝ 

450m

28
5 MLD, Bhagirathipuram, New 

Tehri 
2.500 UJS 6.59 170.00 158.00 7.76 9.20 20.00 40.00 63.00

30°22'39.01"N78°

27'52.97"E 981 

mtr

Pauri Gharwal

541598



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

29
1.00 MLD STP at Pauri with 

11 KLD Co-Treatment
- UKPJN 7.0 250 375

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

- -
30°08’29" N

78°46’59" E

Purposed under SBM 2.0

30
1.10 MLD STP at Satpuli with 

0.4 KLD Co-Treatment
- UKPJN 7.48 135 370

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

03/0.21 MLD 0.21
29°55’49" N

78°42’21" E

Purposed under SBM 2.0

31 2.50 MLD STP at Srikot - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30°13'14.6"N 

78°48'38.3"E
Proposed

32 0.50 MLD STP at Ufalda - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
12’54.23” N

78
0
45’1382” E

Proposed

33
3.50 MLD STP,Srinagar Near 

Nursery Road 
2.984 UKPJN 6.85 225 237 7.95 10 13 50 170 15 / 2.11 MLD 0

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'01.5"E

34
0.050 MLD STP, Near junior 

High School Srikot
0.017 UKPJN 7.12 105 102 7.84 9.20 10 40 210 1 / 0.065 MLD 0

30°13'31.8"N 

78°48'49.0"E

35
0.075 MLD STP, Near Taulia 

Nala Srikot
0.067 UKPJN 7.18 120 118 7.78 9.60 11 50 280 1 / 0.042 MLD 0

30°13'14.6"N 

78°48'38.3"E

36
Srinagar near (Near ITI) 1 MLD 0.50 UJS 7.40 150.00 142.00 7.56 8.00 7.00 30.00 79

2/0.173 30.22661155 

37
3.5 MLD Tapovan, Rishikesh

1.25
UJS 7.10 170.00 182.00 7.44 8.10 15.20 30.50 75

5/0.386

30.133298 

78.328248 340

38
03 MLD Swarg Ashram 

3.00
UJS

7.10 170.00 182.00 7.51 7.60 12.00 28.90 66
20/0.930

30.112084 

78.310491 340

Almora

39
Almora 2.0MLD 1.60 UJS

6.59 160.00 194.00 7.28 15.00 25.50 122 170
29596099, 

79668742

Rudraprayag

40
0.075 MLD STP, Near Bus-

Stand Rudraprayag
0.012 UKPJN 7.19 125 122 7.56 9.20 10 40 170 1 / 0.044 MLD 0

30°17'07.5"N 

78°58'55.9"E

41

0.100 MLD STP, Near Rudra 

complex

Rudraprayag 

0.048 UKPJN 7.10 140 138 7.75 9.60 11 50 220 1 / 0.073 MLD 0
30°17'10.2"N 

78°58'42.6"E

641599



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

42
0.100 MLD STP, Near SBI, 

Rudraprayag
0.014 UKPJN 6.88 135 142 7.69 9.20 11 40 280 2 / 0.074 MLD 0

30°17'10.0"N 

78°58'59.8"E

43
0.050 MLD STP, Belni road, 

Rudraprayag
0.009 UKPJN 7.13 140 145 7.91 10 12 50 350 1 / 0.025 MLD 0

30°17'19.4"N 

78°59'07.3"E

44
Rudraprayag Near Anoop 

Negi School 0.075MLD
0.04 UJS 1/0.044

45

Rudraprayag (Near Steel

Bridge), Distt-

Rudraprayag 0.125MLD

0.13

UJS

6.88 120.00 112.00 7.25 8.00 9.10 40.30 88

2/0.099

30°17'19"N 

30°17'19"N 647

Chamoli-Gopeshwar

46

Shri Badrinath near Badrinath

Temple 0.01 MLD 0.001 UJS

Longitude-

79.2933, Latitude-

30.4429, Elevation-

3105.47m

47

Shri Badrinath near Bamni

Gaon 0.26 MLD 0.13

UJS

6.53 155.00 165.00 6.48 8 18.60 18.00 76

1/0.020

79.329936, 

30.401552, 

969.93m

48

Shri Badrinath near Bamni

Jhula pul 1.0 mld 0.71

UJS

6.56 160.00 170.00 8.75 8.00 9.40 22.8 70

5/0.529

79.329936, 

30.401552, 

987.07m

49 Joshimath1.08MLD 0.30
UJS 7.19 115.00 104.00

7.42 9.20 8.80 41 109
2/0.950

79.325983, 

30.411769,1363.8

7m

50

Chamoli Near Mahindra

showroom0.76

0.38 UJS

7.10 140.00 132.00 6.94 9.70 8.00 45.3 102

4/0.121

79.325983, 

30.411769, 

1205.50m

51

Chamoli Near Old Suspension

Bridge0.05 MLD 0.01

UJS

0.00

1/0.03

79.325983, 

30.411769, 

1267.62m

52

Gopeshwar Vivekanand

Colony (Leesa Bend)1.19 MLD

0.05 UJS

6.85 115.00 107.00 7.29 7.20 6.00 24 33 79.3435, 30.3329, 

1626.37m

53
Gopeshwar Near Pandit Deen

dayal park 1.12MLD

0.56 UJS

6.98 110.00 106.00 7.02 8.60 9.20 32 52
1/0.390

30.558157 

79.57667 1626.37

54

Gopeshwar Near Pokhari

Band 1.25MLD

0.63 UJS

7.08 115.00 120.00 7.14 <5.0 5.80 8 21

1/1.04

30º15'50.4"  

79º12'54.5" 777

55
Nandprayag, Near Sangam

road Nala 0.05MLD
0.02

UJS
7.09 120.00 124.00 6.58 25.00 60.20 150.4 64

1/0.025

30º15'20.4"  

79º13'13.5"  782

This STP was damaged on 10.09.2021 due to Natural calamity . For the repair of which 

an estimate of Rs 134.81 lakh has been sent by Uttarakhand peyjal nigam to Program 

Director SPMG Dehradun on 01.11.2021.

741600



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

56
Nandprayag Near Forest

Nala.0.10MLD
0.10

UJS
6.80 130.00 120.00 7.26 7.00 11.50 18.3 59

2/0.05

30.327790 

79.32057 891.13

57
Karanprayag Near Police

Chowki. 0.05MLD
0.02

UJS
7.34 6.80 14.20 26.10 64

1/0.025

30.331751 

79.31875 885.14

58
Karanprayag Near Subhash

Nagar 0.05MLD
0.02

UJS
6.86 125.00 128.00 7.39 7.60 8.00 24.80 60

1/0.025

30º15'20.4"  

79º13'13.5"  782

59
0.100 MLD STP, OLD 

BRIDGE, Karnprayag
0.036 UKPJN 6.81 185 193 7.40 9.60 11 50 350 2/0.061 0

30°15'40.6"N 

79°13'01.8"E

60
0.050 MLD STP, BRO 

BRIDGE, Karnprayag
0.023 UKPJN 7.25 150 156 7.97 10.0 12 50 140 1/0.024 0

30°15'45.1"N 

79°12'59.5"E

61
2.700 MLD STP, MARWARI, 

Joshimath
0.915 UKPJN 7.19 90 95 7.7 9.2 10 40 170 3/2.20 0

30°33'55.0"N 

79°33'09.3"E
uttarkashi

62
2 MLD, Gyansu, Uttarkashi 2.0

MLD
1.78

UJS
6.86 165.00 174.00 8.58 6.00 10.00 28.00 39

3/0.350

N30°99'57" E 

78°93'43" 2988M

63
1 MLD, Gangotri, Uttarkashi

0.20
UJS

7.68 5.00 7.00 28.00 84 N30°73'03" E 

78°41'87" 1102M

Nainital

64
7.0 MLD STP, Transport 

Nagar, Ramnagar
7.000 UKPJN 6.52 85.0 132.0 7.7 6.0 7.0 32.0 64.0 4 0

29°23'25.0"N 

79°07'54.3"E
-

65
1.5 MLD STP, Puchdi, 

Ramnagar
1.500 UKPJN 6.47 135.0 156.0 7.6 7.0 8.0 40.0 86.0 1 0

29°22'43"N 

79°07'55"E
-

66
28 MLD STP, Indira Nagar 

(AMRUT), Haldwani
28.000 UKPJN 7.65 221.00 182.00 7.51 7.80 8.00 42.00 51.00 0 14

 29°11’39.93"N, 

79°32’16.51"E
-

67
Hari Nagar 0.45MLD 0.30 UJS

6.81 160.00 208.00 7.80 5.00 8.00 16 62
0.45 MLD STP, 

Hari Nagar, 

Nainital

68
Krishana Pur 0.80MLD 0.54 UJS

6.62 120.00 152.00 7.20 8.00 9.70 15.4 95
0.80 MLD STP, 

Krishnapur, 

Nainital

69 Bheem Taal 1.25MLD 0.81
UJS 6.95 140.00 186.00 8.1 21.94 9.62 32.22 45

Latitude-29.34254

Longitude-79.568013

70
Narayan Nagar 0.45MLD 0.27 UJS

7.09 7.80 8.20 38.00 107
Latitude-

29°22'24.5"N

Longitude-

Pithoraghar

71 5.0 MLD STP, Ancholi 5.000 UKPJN 7.12 210 266 7.41 9.00 mg/L 8.00 mg/L
40.80 

mg/L

50.00 

MPN/100

ML

- -
29

0
34'11"

80
0
12'43"

-

72 1.25 MLD STP, Nirada 1.250 UKPJN 6.90 190 230 7.48 6.00 mg/L 7.00 mg/L
36.70 

mg/L

40.00 

MPN/100

ML

- -
29

0
34'13"

80
0
13'23"

-

841601



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

Dehradun

1
15.00 MLD STP at Sapera 

Basti, Dehradun
- UKPJN 6.5 300 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0

 Latitude 

30.259699°

 Longitude 

78.025714°

Under Construction

DOC-15-03-2026

2

0.70 MLD STP at Arcadia 

Zone, Mussoorie Distt. 

Dehradn

- UKPJN 6.92 238.4 385.3

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil -
Lat 30.458971

Lon.78.077377
DOC Oct-2025

3

1.10 MLD STP at Library 

Zone, Mussoorie Distt. 

Dehradun

- UKPJN 7.1 254.3 212.6

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

- -
Lat 30.472364

Lon.78.063928
DOC June-2025

4

0.70 MLD STP at Company 

Garden Zone Mussoorie, 

Distt. Dehradun

- UKPJN 7.2 158 197

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

- -
Lat 30.461975

Lon.78.052916
DOC June-2025

5

0.70 MLD STP at Camel's 

Back Zone, Mussoorie, Distt. 

Dehradun

- UKPJN 6.92 238.4 385.3

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

- -
Lat 30.460402

Lon.78.073031
DOC Jan-2026

6

0.05 MLD STP at Dhobi Ghat 

Zone, Mussoorie, Distt. 

Dehradun

- UKPJN 7.1 254.3 212.6

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

- -
Lat 30.445667

Lon.78.078209
DOC June-2025

7 Tehri Gharwal

8
8.00 MLD STP at Muni ki Reti-

Dhalwala,  Distt. Tehri
- UKPJN 6.5 300 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
06’41.43” N

78
0
18’1.59” E

  Under Construction  

DOC-03-12-2025

Under Construction STP

941602



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

9
0.300 MLD STP at Muni ki 

Reti-Dhalwala
- UKPJN 6.5 300 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
07’4.74” N

78
0
17’15.47” E

Under Construction

DOC-15-08-2025

10
2 MLD STP at Narendra 

Nagar, Distt. Tehri
- UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil 02 MLD

STP 

30°09'58" N

78°16'29" N
DOC- Dec. 2025

11 Pauri Gharwal

12 1.50 MLD STP at Neelkanth - UKPJN 6.5 300 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
08’97” N

78
0
34’42” E

Under Construction

DOC-03-12-2026

13
3.00 MLD STP at 

Swargashram
- UKPJN 6.5 300 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
06’44” N

78
0
18’29” E

Under Construction

DOC-03-12-2026

14
21.00 MLD STP at Kotdwar, 

Pauri Garhwal
- UKPJN 6.5 250 375

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
29

0
43’29” N

78
0
31’10” E

Under Construction

DOC 24.10.2026

15 Rudraprayag

16
0.200 MLD STP at  Saptkund 

Gaurikund Rudraprayag
- UKPJN 6.5 230 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
39’11.37” N

79
0
01’37.76” E

Under Construction

DOC-June-2025

17

0.010 MLD STP at Ghoda 

Padav, Gaurikund 

Rudraprayag

- UKPJN 6.5 230 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
37’43.84” N

78
0
59’59.91” E

Under Construction

DOC- Dec-2025

1041603



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

18
0.006 MLD STP at Saptkund 

Gaurikund Rudraprayag
- UKPJN 6.5 230 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0

30
0
37’35.12” N

78
0
59’59.35” E

Under Construction

DOC- Dec-2025

19
0.006 MLD STP at Saptkund 

Gaurikund Rudraprayag
- UKPJN 6.5 230 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
37’43.84” N

78
0
59’59.91” E

Under Construction

DOC- Dec-2025

20
100 KLD STP  (JOHKASOU) 

Tilwada
- UKPJN 6.5 230 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30

0
20’34.81” N

78
0
58’24.25” E

Under Construction

DOC- Dec-2025

21 Almora

22
1.5 MLD STP at 

Pandeykhaula Almora
- UKPJN 6.5 250 375

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

- -
29.611322N 

,79.658481E
DOC June-2025

23 US Nagar

24 10 MLD STP, Bajpur - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
29°09'23"N 

79°08'58"E
Under Trial testing

25 10 MLD STP, KASHIPUR - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
29°12'48.37"N 

78°56'48.44"E
Under Trial testing

26 500 KLD STP, Mukundpur - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
29°9'21.47"N 

79°2'7.18"E
Under Trial testing

1141604



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

27 300 KLD STP, Gularia - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
29°10'35.42"N 

78°54'29.00"E
Under Trial testing

28 1 MLD STP, Jaspurkhurd - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
29°12'58"N 

78°59'6.8"E
Under Trial testing

29 2 MLD STP, Hempur Ismail - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
29°11'2.88"N 

78°59'55"E

Under Construction June, 

2025

30 500 KLD STP, Beljudi - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
29°13'34.86"N 

78°56'39.57"E
Under Trial testing

31 03 MLD STP, Kiccha - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
28°54'28"N 

79°31'23.34"E

Under Construction  May, 

2025

32 3 MLD STP, Sitarganj - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
28°54'31"N 

79°43'1.07"E

Under Construction June, 

2025

33
18 MLD STP, Kashipur, 

Udham singh nagar
- UKPJN 6.700 250.000 400.000

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

2 No. (12.00 

MLD)

29°12'08.59" N

78°56'49.43" E
Under trial and testing

Proposed (under DPR Stage)

1241605



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

Haridwar

1
8.00 MLD STP at Shivalik 

Nagar
- UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
NOC of STP land 

is under process.

Proposed in under KfW 

Package-9B.

2
8.10 MLD STP at Manglour, 

with 48 KLD Co-Treatment
- UKPJN 7.39 54 118

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

1 Nos./8.06 

MLD

29°46'45.65" N

77°51'46.71" E

Purposed under SBM 2.0

Dehradun

3

5.00 MLD STP at Khadri-

Khadakmaf, Rishikesh, 

Dehradun

- UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30°03'33" N

78°15'26" E

Proposed in under KfW 

Package-9A.

Uttarkashi

4

1.35 MLD STP with 7.50 KLD 

co-treatment and 300 KLD 

STP at Barkot

- UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0

30°48'51" N

78°12'15" E

30°48'13" N

78°11'01" E

Proposed in under SBM 

2.0

5
1.25 MLD STP at Purola, with 

6.20 KLD Co-Treatment Plant
- UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30°52'20" N

78°04'49" E

Proposed in under SBM 

2.0

6 4.00 MLD STP at Gyansu - UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
30°43'48" N

78°25'05" E
Proposed in under UDDA

Tehri Gharwal

7
0.15 MLD STP at Chamiyala, 

with Co-Treatment Plant
- UKPJN 7.2 155 210

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil 0.150
30.488128,  

78.626811

Purposed under SBM 2.0

1341606



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

8
0.61 MLD STP at Chamiyala 

with 2 KLD Co-Treatment
- UKPJN 7.1 160 215

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil 0.610
30.472163,  

78.632538

Purposed under SBM 2.0

9
0.39 MLD STP at Chamiyala 

with Co-Treatment Plant
- UKPJN 6.9 150 205

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil 0.390
30.460480,  

78.634834

Purposed under SBM 2.0

10
0.24 MLD STP at Ghansali 

with Co-Treatment Plant
- UKPJN 6.85 170 220

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil 0.240
30.431227,  

78.653495

Purposed under SBM 2.0

11
0.55 MLD STP at Ghansali, 

with Co-Treatment Plant
- UKPJN 7.4 155 210

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil 0.550
30.427024,  

78.661305

Purposed under SBM 2.0

12
0.75 MLD STP at Ghansali  

with 2 KLD Co-Treatment
- UKPJN 7.2 180 212

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil 0.750
30.430320,  

78.656913

Purposed under SBM 2.0

13
0.36 MLD STP at Ghansali Co-

Treatment Plant
- UKPJN 7.15 160 215

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Nil 0.360
30.428056, 

78.661329

Purposed under SBM 2.0

US Nagar

19
39 MLD STP at Rudrapur 

(Kalyani River)
- UKPJN 6.5 250 400

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

0 0
28.964504°N 

79.401763°E

1441607



pH BOD TSS pH BOD TSS COD FC

Sl. No.
 STP 

(location capacity)

Capacity 

(operational)

in MLD

Agency

Inlet/Outlet Water Quality & Quantity
Number of 

tapped drains 

(quantity of 

discharge)

GAP (in 

treatment)

Final discharge 

point Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Proposed under 

construction STP with 

completion date
Inlet Outlet

20
9.00 MLD STP at Jaspur with 

60 KLD Co-Treatment
- UKPJN 7.02 57.1 18

Will be 

tested 

after 

Complet

ion of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

Will be 

tested 

after 

Completi

on of 

STP

8 (4.6 MLD) 0 29.28°N 78.79°E
Purposed under SBM 2.0

1541608



Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

1 Nagar palika nala UJS 0.030

2 Tilot bridge nala UJS 0.100 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

3 Valmiki Basti nala UJS 0.070 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

4 Tambakhani nala UJS 0.180 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

4 Sub Total 0.380

5 Manav Kalyan Ashram Drain UJS 0.350 NA

6 Iron bridge to mandir drain UJS 0.040 NA

7 BSNL Drain UJS 0.069 NA

8 Raturi Drain UJS 0.060 NA

9 Pindadaan Ghat Drain UJS 0.010 NA

10 Bamni Drain UJS 0.020 6.47 160 170 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA 0.26 mld STP

6 Sub Total 0.549

11 Tehsil Nala UKPJN 0.700 0.700 6.90 312 641 431
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°33'55.0"N 

79°33'09.3"E

NA

12 Dronagiri Nala UKPJN 0.421 0.421 7.40 41 79 58
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°33'55.0"N 

79°33'09.3"E

NA

13 Kamet Lodge Nala UKPJN 1.080 1.080 6.90 114 227 188
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°33'55.0"N 

79°33'09.3"E

NA

14 Nav Ganga Nala UJS 0.910 NA

15 Gandhi Nagar Nala UJS 0.040 NA

5 Sub Total 3.150

16 Baitrni Kund Drain UJS
0.390 6.87 145 Not 

tested

150
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA 1.12 mld STP 

17 Pokhri Bend Drain UJS
1.040 7.21 160 Not 

tested

165
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA 1.25 mld STP 

18 Chamoli Bazar Drain UJS
0.030 Not 

tested
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

19 Chamoli Alaknanda Ghat Drain UJS
0.020 Not 

tested
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

UTTARKASHI

2.00 mld Gyanshu STP

BADRINATH

1.00 mld STP

7.06 110
Not 

tested
115

7.80

JOSHIMATH

2.70 mld STP Joshimath

1.08 mld STP 

220.5 NA Not tested

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP

Details of the  Drain City wise/town wise 

0.76 mld STP6.77 175 183

NA

124.50 324.60 112.80

6.60 165 175 NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP

GOPESHWAR
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

20 Chamoli Near Bridge Drain UJS
0.020 Not 

tested
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

21 Kothiyalsain Drain UJS
0.050 Not 

tested
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

22 Chamoli Old Suspension Bridge Drain UJS

0.030 6.99 135
Not 

tested

138

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°15'45.1"N 

79°12'59.5"E

NA 0.05 mld STP

7 Sub Total 1.581

23 Water Tank Nala UJS 0.025
Not 

tested
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

24 Forest Office nala UJS 0.025
Not 

tested
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

25 Sangam Road nala UJS 0.025 7.13 120
Not 

tested
117 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA 0.05 mld STP

3 Sub Total 0.075

26 Police Chowki Nala UJS 0.025 6.83 170
Not 

tested
178 0.05 mld STP

27 SBI ATM Nala UKPJN

0.029 0.029

6.8 40
Not 

tested
190

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°15'40.6"N 

79°13'01.8"E

NA

28 Saraswati Shishu Mandir Nala UKPJN

0.032 0.032

6.4 38
Not 

tested
185

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°15'40.6"N 

79°13'01.8"E

NA

29 Subhash Nagar Nala UJS 0.025 7.15 125.00 123.00 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA 0.05 mld STP

30 Naya Pul Nala UKPJN 0.024 0.024 7.2 58
Not 

tested
150 NA Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°15'45.1"N 

79°12'59.5"E

NA 0.050 mld STP  Karnnprayag

31 Ward No. 1 Nala UJS
0.030

NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

32 Ward No. 3 Nala UJS
0.033

NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

7 Sub Total 0.198

33 Near Annop Negi School Nala UJS 0.047 Defunct, handed over to UJS

34 Near Rudra Complex Nala UKPJN

0.073 0.073 7.1 75
Not 

tested

197
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°17'10.2"N 

78°58'42.6"E

NA 0.100 mld STP Rudraprayag

35 Near Bus Stand Nala UKPJN

0.044 0.044 6.7 115
Not 

tested

245
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°17'07.5"N 

78°58'55.9"E

NA 0.075 mld STP Rudraprayag

36 Near State Bank Nala UKPJN

0.027 0.027

6.9 82
Not 

tested
181

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°17'10.0"N 

78°58'59.8"E

NA

37 Near Masjid Nala UKPJN

0.047 0.047 6.8 65
Not 

tested

268
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°17'10.0"N 

78°58'59.8"E

NA

0.76 mld STP

7.19 110 108 0.10 mld STP

6.77 175 183

0.100 mld STP Rudraprayag

NAND PRAYAG

KARN PRAYAG

0.100 mld STP  Karnnprayag

NA

0.10 mld STP

RUDRA PRAYAG

Defunct

7.08 120 125
Not 

tested

Not 

tested
Not tested
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

38 Near Steel Bridge Nala UJS 0.084
Not 

tested
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

39 Near Syndicate Bank Nala UJS 0.015
Not 

tested
NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

40 Belani Nala UKPJN

0.025 0.025 7.3 102
Not 

tested

265
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°17'19.4"N 

78°59'07.3"E

NA 50 KLD STP Rudraprayag

8 Sub Total 0.362

41 Kothar Nala UJS 0.700 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA
Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 
NA

42 New Bus Station Nala UJS 0.308 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA
30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E
NA

43 Convent School Drain UJS 0.039 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA
Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 
NA

44 Keshav Rai Math Drain UJS 0.098 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA
Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 
NA

45 Police Station Drain UJS 0.046 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA
Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 
NA

46 Balmiki Temple Nala UJS 0.294 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

47 Tiwari Mohalla Drain UJS 0.035 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

48 Dam Colony Drain UJS 0.022 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

49 SSB Drain UJS 0.108 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

50 Kedar Ghat Drain UJS 0.017 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

51 Pragati Vihar Drain UJS 0.060 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

52 Hanuman Mandir Drain UJS 0.040 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

53 Jal Colony Drain UJS 0.101 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

54 Irrigation Colony Nala UJS 0.022 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

55 Mahadev Temple Drain UJS 0.202 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'35.0"N 

78°47'1.5"E

NA

56 Gas Godwon Drain UJS 0.079 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

57 Bhaktiyana UJS 0.094 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

17 Sub Total 2.265

0.125 mld STP Rudraprayag

SRI NAGAR

7.19 110 108

6.85 210
Not 

tested

1.0 mld STP Srinagar operrated by 

UJS 

3.50 mld STP Srinagar 219

6.90 195
Not 

tested
201
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

58 Near New Bridge Drain UJS 0.025 6.93 155
Not 

tested
160 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

0.010 mld STP Kirtinagar operted by 

UJS

59 Near Main Market Temple Drain UJS 0.010 6.88 160
Not 

tested
168 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°13'31.8"N 

78°48'49"E

NA
0.050 mld STP Kirtinagar operted by 

UJS

2 Sub Total 0.035

60 Bah Bazar UJS 0.029 7.11 150
Not 

tested
156 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

1.40 mld  STP Devprayag operted 

by UJS

61 Saraswati Nala (From Sulabh) UKPJN 0.055 0.055 6.7 160
Not 

tested
360

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°08'51.7"N 

78°35'50.8"E

NA 0.075 mld STP Devprayag 

62 Sangam Bazar 1 UKPJN 0.017 0.017 6.9 95
Not 

tested
185

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°08'49.2"N 

78°35'53.2"E

NA

63 Sangam Bazar 2 UKPJN 0.027 0.027 6.7 115
Not 

tested
240

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°08'49.2"N 

78°35'53.2"E

NA

4 Sub Total 0.128

64 Vanprasath Ashram Nala UJS 0.036 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

65 Near Milan Telecome Nala UJS 0.028 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

66 Near Geeta Bhawan, Gali No.-3 Nala UJS 0.022 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

67 Near Kirmola Village UJS 0.057 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

68 Near Parmarth Niketan Nala UJS 0.029 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

69 Near Shanta Bhawan Nala UJS 0.058 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

70 Near Geeta Bhawan PNB UJS 0.058 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

71 Near Handicraft emporium UJS 0.072 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

72 Near Geeta Bhawan Gali - 1 UJS 0.086 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

73 Near Ravi Daily Needs Nala UJS 0.086 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

74 Near Ganga Hair dresser Nala UJS 0.014 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

75 Near Laxman Jhula SPS Nala UJS 0.014 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

76 Back Side of Choti wala Hotel Nala UJS 0.072 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

77 Near Shumani Bhavan Nala UJS 0.072 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

78 Near Chouhan Hotel Nala UJS 0.057 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

79 Near Baraha Manjil Bhawan Nala UJS 0.043 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

80 Near Laxman Jhula  Nala UJS 0.021 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

3.00 MLD STP, Swargashram

Operated by UJS

KIRTI NAGAR

DEV PRAYAG

0.150 mld STP Devprayag 

SWARG ASHRAM

6.93 220.00
Not 

tested
227.00
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

81 Near Narayan Kunj Nala UJS 0.021 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

82 Near Laxman Jhula Nala PO Nala UJS 0.028 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

83 Sant Seva Ashram Nala UJS 0.057 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

20 Sub Total 0.930

84 Kothari Tirath Niwas Nala UJS 0.014 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

85 Sri Ram Ashram Nala UJS 0.014 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

86 Lupin herbal center Nala UJS 0.028 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

87 Sachha Dham Nala UJS 0.288 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

88 Kailashnand Nala UJS 0.042 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA Inlet of STP NA

5 Sub Total 0.386

89 Darshan Maha Vidhalya Nala UJS

0.036

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

90 Pracheen Hanuman Mandir Nala UJS

0.036

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

91 Sarwajanik Sochalya Nala UJS

0.036

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

92 Asian Gems and Handicraft UJS

0.022

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

93 Police Guest House Nala UJS

0.038

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

94 Shivanand Bhawan Nala UJS

0.072

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

3Inlet of STP/

0°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

95 PWD Guest House Nala UJS

0.086

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

96 Nav Ghat Nala UJS

0.002

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

97 Omkaranand public Ghat nala UJS

0.043

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

98 Khara sroat nala (Monsoon Nala) UJS

0.144

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

TAPOVAN

3.50 MLD STP, Tapovan

MUNI KI RETI

5.00 mld STP Chorpani

6.81 205.00
Not 

tested
214.00

6.88 127.18 280.33 211.96

3.00 MLD STP, Swargashram

Operated by UJS
6.93 220.00

Not

tested
227.00
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

99 Muni Ki Reti Parking Nala UJS

0.216

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

100 Ganga Resort Nala UJS

0.144

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°07'28.1"N 

78°16'32.1"E

NA

101 Dhalwala Nala (Natural water source) UKPJN

3.890 3.890

7.72 126.84 237.38 29
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
5000

Inlet of STP/

30°06'26.5"N 

78°18'28.1"E

NA

102 Chandreshwar Nala UKPJN

0.144 0.144

7.51 259.43 580.35 47
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
4000

Inlet of STP/

30°06'26.5"N 

78°18'28.1"E

NA

103 Shamshan Ghat Nala UKPJN

0.288 0.288

7.67 160.94 367.28 30
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
2000

Inlet of STP/

30°06'26.5"N 

78°18'28.1"E

NA

15 Sub Total 5.1966

104
Sai Ghat Nala (Small drain carrying 

very low discharge)
UJS

0.007

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°03'30.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

105 PWD Nala UJS

2.010

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°03'30.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

106 Saraswati Nala UJS

4.032

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°03'30.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

107 Bangali Basti Nala UJS

2.160

NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

30°03'30.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

4 Sub Total 8.209

108+140:

155140:1

40:152

Loknath Nala UJS 6.400 7.5 22 60 76 326 100

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA 27 mld / 18 mld Jagjeetpur

109 Saptasarovar Nala UJS

0.100

7.19 160 182

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

110 Bheemgoda Nala UJS

0.970 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

111 Karoli Nala UJS

0.050 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

112 Railway Nala UJS

0.050 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

113 Karanwal Nala UJS

0.050 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

114 Kangra Mandir Nala UJS

0.130 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

159.6626.85 196.618.11

7.50 MLD STP Muni Ki Reti 

Rishikesh

RISHIKESH

26 mld STP

HARIDWAR

Jagjeetpur STPs (68 mld, 27 mld & 

18 mld)

Inlet parameters at Jagjeetpur in 

STP (PH - 6.95, BOD - 150, TSS-

188)

5.00 mld STP Chorpani6.88 127.18 280.33 211.96
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

115 Nai Sota Nala UJS

0.050
29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E
NA

116 Nago ki Haweli Nala UJS

0.050 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

117 Kushaghat Nala UJS

0.040 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

118 Laltarao Nala UJS

0.390 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

119 Mayapur Nala UJS

0.260 Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

120 PWD Nala & Tank No. 6 Nala UJS

3.300

6.8 230 640 936 380 Not tested NA NA NA 400

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

121 Devpura Nala UJS

1.000

7.04 140 181 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA

122 Awas Vikas Nala UJS

0.750

7.3 27 52 68 384 Not tested NA NA NA 120

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA 27 mld / 18 mld Jagjeetpur

123 Lal Mandir Nala UJS

0.700

6.9 62 168 230 322 Not tested NA NA NA 300

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA 27 mld / 18 mld Jagjeetpur

124 Latowali Nala UJS

0.400

7.04 140 181 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA 27 mld / 18 mld Jagjeetpur

125 Jagjeetpur Nala UJS

0.300

7.04 140 181 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA 27 mld / 18 mld Jagjeetpur

126 Matrisadan Nala UJS

0.700

7.04 140 181 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA 27 mld / 18 mld Jagjeetpur

127 Kasai Nala UJS

8.100

7.2 186 480 764 684 Not tested NA NA NA 280

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA 18 mld Sarai 

128 Ramrakkha Nala UJS

0.700

7.21 200 241 NA Not tested NA NA NA NA

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA Sarai STPs (18 mld & 14 mld)

129 Pandeywala Nala UJS

7.000

7.1 27 120 198 480 Not tested NA NA NA 140

Inlet of STP/

29°53'56.0"N 

78°15'45.4"E

NA 18 mld Sarai 

21 Sub Total 31.49

130 Taulia Nala UKPJN 0.042 0.042 7.0 83
Not 

tested
21

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°13'14.6"N 

78°48'38.3"E

NA 50 kld STP

27 mld / 18 mld Jagjeetpur

Jagjeetpur STPs (68 mld, 27 mld &

18 mld)

Inlet parameters at Jagjeetpur in

STP (PH - 6.95, BOD - 150, TSS-

188)

SRIKOT Gangnali
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

131 Junior High School Nala UKPJN 0.065 0.065 6.9 470
Not 

tested
451

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30°13'31.8"N 

78°48'49.0"E

NA 75  kld STP

2 Sub Total 0.107

132 Gularghati Nala UKPJN 337 LPM 0.9 6.56 135 264 156 2600 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

29°22'43"N 

79°07'55"E

NA Outlet

133 Transport Nagar Nala UKPJN 1.872 MLD 1.5 6.6 142 256 154 2400 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

29°40'43.69"N 

79°13'03.88"E

NA Outlet

134 Kriya Ghat Nala UKPJN 1.825 MLD 0.23 6.57 136 250 148 2800 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

29°40'43.69"N 

79°13'03.88"E

NA Outlet

135 Phooltal Nala UKPJN 3.233 MLD 0.41 6.54 140 262 150 2600 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

29°40'43.69"N 

79°13'03.88"E

NA Outlet

136 Bharatpuri-Pampapuri Nala UKPJN 0.064 MLD 0 6.59 144 264 146 2500 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

29°40'43.69"N 

79°13'03.88"E

NA Outlet

137 Baldiya Padaw Nala UKPJN 0.528 MLD 0.15 6.63 148 260 144 3000 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

29°40'43.69"N 

79°13'03.88"E

NA Outlet

6 Sub Total 0.107

138 Mayali Road Bus Adda Drain UKPJN 0.031 0.031 7.16 140
Not 

tested
156

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30
0
20’34.81” N

78
0
58’24.25” E

NA

139 Near Parking Drain UKPJN 0.035 0.035 6.58 110
Not 

tested
600

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30
0
20’34.81” N

78
0
58’24.25” E

NA

140 Kundi Marg Drain UKPJN 0.036 0.036 5.98 140
Not 

tested
410

Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

30
0
20’34.81” N

78
0
58’24.25” E

NA

3 Sub Total 0.102

141 Near Ganga Vatika Nala UKPJN 0.216 0.216 6.86 108 384 65
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
280

Inlet of STP/

30°07'4.74"N 

78°17'15.47"E

NA
Proposed in 300 kld STP, work 

under execution.

1 Sub Total

142 Shivpur Nala UKPJN 0.02 0.02 7.16 125 505.6 184
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
1600

Inlet of STP/

29°45'01"N 

78°31'03"E

NA

143 Manpur Nala UKPJN 0.02 0.02 7.46 72 238.4 104
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
900

Inlet of STP/

29°44'55"N 

78°30'59"E

NA

144 Army Canteen Nala UKPJN 3.11 3.11 6.96 76 243.2 104
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
900

Inlet of STP/

29°44'55"N 

78°30'59"E

NA

21 MLD STP proposed in Kotdwar,

work under execution.

Kotdwar

Muni ki reti

Ramnagar

Tilwada

River Mandakani
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

145 Devi Road to Paniyali Nala UKPJN 0.03 0.03 6.71 95 364.7 82
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
1600

Inlet of STP/

29°44'38"N 

78°30'57"E

NA

146 Refugee Colony Nala UKPJN 0.02 0.02 6.98 66 263 112
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
900

Inlet of STP/

29°44'36"N 

78°30'57"E

NA

147 Balasaur Nala UKPJN 1.1 1.1 7.28 44 182.3 68
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
900

Inlet of STP/

29°44'11"N 

78°30'36"E

NA

148 Gadighaat Nala UKPJN 0.08 0.08 7.1 80 241.4 48
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
1600

Inlet of STP/

29°44'41"N 

78°31'38"E

NA

149 Madrasi Colony Nala UKPJN 1.5 1.5 7.07 54 272 112
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
900

Inlet of STP/

29°44'18"N 

78°31'25"E

NA

150 Kashirampur Gaushala Nala UKPJN 9.51 9.51 7.3 60 243.1 68
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
900

Inlet of STP/

29°44'41"N 

78°31'07"E

NA

9 Sub Total 15.39

151 Sapera Basti Nala UKPJN 15 13 7.47 43.96 126.74 17
Not 

Tested
Not Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested

Not 

Tested
4302

Inlet of STP/

Latitude 

30.259699°

 Longitude 

78.025714°

NA
15 MLD STP proposed,  work under 

execution.

1 Sub Total 13

152 Jaspur khurd nala UKPJN 0.66 0.66 6.80 28.00 94.00 135.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 2.67

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
3X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°12'58"N 

78°59'6.8"E

NA
1 MLD STP proposed,  Trial Testing 

under progress

153 hempur ismail nala 1 UKPJN 0.42 0.42 6.70 66.00 66.00 270.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 8.90

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
7X10

3 29°11'2.88"N 

78°59'55"E
NA

154 hempur ismail nala 2 UKPJN 0.42 0.42 6.90 520.00 1745.00 356.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 9.47

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
6X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°11'2.88"N 

78°59'55"E

NA

155 Beljudi nala UKPJN 0.144 0.144 6.90 62.00 226.00 170.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 4.11

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
5X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°13'34.86"N 

78°56'39.57"E

NA
500 kld STP proposed,  Trial Testing 

under progress

156 Gularia nala 01 UKPJN 0.06 0.06 7.20 26.00 94.00 55.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 1.57

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
5X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°10'35.42"N 

78°54'29.00"E

NA

157 Gularia nala 02 UKPJN 0.035 0.035 7.10 20.00 66.00 45.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 1.00

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
3X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°10'35.42"N 

78°54'29.00"E

NA

158 Gabiya nala UKPJN 5.54 5.54 6.90 130.00 440.00 152.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 3.90

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
7X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°12'48.37"N 

78°56'48.44"E

NA

159 Ice factory nala UKPJN 1.56 1.56 7.30 120.00 380.00 158.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 4.01

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
7X10

2

Inlet of STP/

29°12'48.37"N 

78°56'48.44"E

NA

160 Drain No 01, Kichha UKPJN 0.242 0.242 7.00 40.50 156.50 25.00 442.50 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

28°54'28"N 

79°31'23.34"E

NA

3.0 mld STP proposed in Kichha

work under execution.

21 MLD STP proposed in Kotdwar,  

work under execution.

Dehradun

Udhamsingh Nagar

2 MLD STP proposed,  work under 

execution.

300 kld STP proposed,  Trial Testing 

under progress

10 mld STP Kashipur,  work 

complete.
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Sl. No. Drain (city/town) Agency
Total drain 

capacity

Generation/

day (MLD)
PH BOD COD TSS TDS

Micro Plastic (IIT 

Roorkee), + Heavy 

metals (Fe, Cr, PB, 

Ar, Mn, Cu, Zn, Hg, 

Fluride etc)

Nitrates DO TC FC

Outlet flow 

and Geo 

code/sampling 

point

Colour/odour Discharged Into

161 Bankhandi mandir nala (L) UKPJN 0.091 0.091 7.00 40.50 156.50 25.00 442.50 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

28°54'28"N 

79°31'23.34"E

NA

162 Bankhandi mandir nala (R) UKPJN 0.05 0.05 7.00 40.50 156.50 25.00 442.50 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

28°54'28"N 

79°31'23.34"E

NA

163 Shiv mandir nala (L) UKPJN 0.118 0.118 7.00 40.50 156.50 25.00 442.50 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

28°54'28"N 

79°31'23.34"E

NA

164 Shiv mandir nala (R) UKPJN 0.177 0.177 7.00 40.50 156.50 25.00 442.50 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

28°54'28"N 

79°31'23.34"E

NA

165 Shiv nagar mandi nala UKPJN 0.315 0.315 7.00 40.50 156.50 25.00 442.50 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Inlet of STP/

28°54'28"N 

79°31'23.34"E

NA

166 Mukundpur nala 01 UKPJN 0.036 0.036 7.30 234.00 696.00 273.00
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
6X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°9'21.47"N 

79°2'7.18"E

NA

167 Mukundpur nala 02 UKPJN 0.064 0.064 7.30 234.00 696.00 273.00
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
6X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°9'21.47"N 

79°2'7.18"E

NA

168 Mukundpur nala 03 UKPJN 0.006 0.006 7.30 234.00 696.00 273.00
Not 

tested
Not tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
6X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°9'21.47"N 

79°2'7.18"E

NA

169 Odheri nala, Sitarganj UKPJN 1.16 1.16 7.39 48.00 186.00 20.00 340.00 Not tested
Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

Not 

tested

28°54'31"N 

79°43'1.07"E
NA

3.0 mld STP proposed in Sitarganj  

work under execution

170 Ghoga nala, Bajpur UKPJN 6.8 6.8 7.00 80.00 254.00 976.00
Not 

tested
Not tested 7.90

Not 

tested

Not 

tested
16X10

3

Inlet of STP/

29°09'23"N 

79°08'58"E

NA
10 mld STP proposed in Bajpur,  

Trial Testing under progress

19

169

3.0 mld STP proposed in Kichha  

work under execution.

500 kld STP proposed in Mukundpur 

Sultanpur Patti,  Trial Testing under 

progress
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